  TPC VRSN 5 LIT-EF7200-13-04-30.docx www.thermalproductscorp.com        Page 1 of 13
ELECTRA-FLOW
tm
EF7200 SERIES
CONTROLLER THERMOSTAT
INSTALLATION AND PROGAMMING
24 VAC LOW VOLTAGE ZONING THERMOSTATS
FOR USE WITH EFS & EFL SERIES VAV DIFFUSERS

Control Outputs 2 x Analog 0 to 10 Vdc
 1 x Auxiliary or reheat contact
Ordering Information Notes:
 Thermostats can be ordered with a factory installed PIR cover. Please use (5531) extension instead of the (5031) only
extension.: Ex. EF7200C5531E.
 Thermostats ordered without a PIR cover can be retrofitted with a separate PIR accessory cover afterwards
when required
Features and benefits
Features Benefits
 Advanced occupancy functions  Through the network or smart local occupancy sensing
 Ready for PIR accessory cover
 Fully integrated advanced occupancy functionality with
a PIR accessory cover
 3 configurable inputs  Adds functionality
 Pre-configured sequences of operation  One model meet more applications
 Reduces project delivery cost
 Unique configuration setup utility  Minimizes parameter tampering
 Lockable keypad  Tamper proof, no need for thermostat guards
 Auxiliary output  Can be used for lighting or reheat
 Available with various open industry standards
communication adapters
 Adds network integration functionality for additional
savings
Fig.1 - EF7200 Series
  TPC VRSN 5 LIT-EF7200-13-04-30.docx www.thermalproductscorp.com        Page 2 of 13
Installation
 Remove security screw on the bottom of thermostat cover.
 Open up by pulling on the bottom side of thermostat.
 Remove Assembly and remove wiring terminals from sticker. (Fig. 3)
 Please note the FCC ID and IC label installed in the cover upon
removal of cover for the wireless products.
A) Location (using internal room sensor):
1- Should not be installed on an outside wall.
2- Must be installed away from any heat source.
3- Should not be installed near an air discharge grill.
4- Should not be affected by direct sun radiation.
5- Nothing must restrain vertical air circulation to the thermostat.
B) Installation:
1- Swing open the thermostat PCB to the left by pressing the PCB
locking tabs. (Fig. 4)
2- Pull out cables 6” out of the wall.
3- Wall surface must be flat and clean.
4- Insert cable in the central hole of the base.
5- Align the base and mark the location of the two mounting holes
on the wall. Install proper side of base up.
6- Install anchors in the wall.
7- Insert screws in mounting holes on each side of the base.
(Fig. 4)
8- Gently swing back the circuit board on the base and push on it
until the tabs lock it.
10- Strip each wire 1/4 inch.
11- Insert each wire according to wiring diagram.
13- Gently push back into hole excess wring (Fig. 5)
14- Re-Install wiring terminals in correct location. (Fig. 5)
15- Reinstall the cover (top side first) and gently push back extra wire
length into the hole in the wall.
16- Install security screw.
 If replacing an old thermostat, label the wires before
removal of the old thermostat.